




PURCHASING ITEM 
FOR 

COUNCIL AGENDA 
Memo No. CA07-255 1 2. Council Meeting Date: 

I 
- 

I Mav 24.2007 

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 

1 3. Date Prepared: May 10, 2007 

1 4. Requesting Department: Community Services 

I 5. SUBJECT: Award a job order contract project agreement to SDB, Inc., for Restroom Remodels at 
Various Locations, Project No. BF0701-401, in an amount not to exceed $86,683. 

I 6. RECOMMENDATION: Recommend award a job order contract project agreement to SDB, Inc., for 
Restroom Remodels at Various Locations, Project No. BF0701-401, in an amount not to exceed $86,683. 

- - - - 

7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: The Building & Facilities Division has determined that two City restroom 
facilities are in need of renovation. One of these is the upstairs restroom at the Main Library location, which 
will undergo a full remodel, including removal and replacement of existing stalls, mirrors, fixtures, and 
countertops. The other restroom is on the second floor of the Police Headquarters and requires only a re- r I plumb of the water lines in the men's room. 

8. EVALUATION PROCESS: On January 11,2007, Council approved the award of a job order contract, 
Number JOC 07-04, to SDB, Inc., for general contracting construction services to City facilities. The costs 
proposed for this project have been reviewed by City staff and compared to historical prices for similar 
installation work. 1 9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 

Cost: $86,683 
Savings: NA 
Long Term Costs: NIA 

Acct. No.: Fund Name: Proqram Name: CIP Funded: Amount: 
101.3200.0000.621 1 Improvements --Exterior NIA NIA $ 86,683 

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move to award a job order contract project agreement to SDB, Inc., for 
Restroom Remodels at Various Locations, Project No. BF0701-401, in an amount not to exceed $86,683, 
and authorize the Mayor to sign the contract documents. 

I ATTACHMENTS: Location Mar, 

I APPROVALS 

I 11. Requesting Department 1 13. Department Head 
A 

L - 1 12. City Engineer 

u / L . c ~ A f i i  PA+/ 
bary,H&gis, ~ u i l d i n d  ~aci l i t ief Superintendent 

1 14. City Manager 

, 2 .  N* 
Mark M. Eynatten, Community Services Director 

Sheina Hughes, A ting Assistant Public Works W. Mark Pentz 
DirectorlCity Engineer 

Updated 1/25/07 



RESTROOM REMODELS AT 
U M n d l n  * *,,*an., VARIOUS LOCATIONS 

PROJECT NO. BF0701-401 

MEMO NO. CA07-225 

p74 RESTROOM REMODELS 

SKB (W.\ENGINEER\GENSERV\-AmMap-Shared\Map Requests\Contract Admln\CA07-225 RESTROOM REMODELS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS\CA07-225.mxd) 05/10/2007 



0 5 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 7  0 8 : 5 9  FAX 4 8 0 7 8 2 3 3 5 5  

PROJECT AGREEMENT 
PURSUANT TO JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-04 

AGREEMENT NO: BF0701-401 
PROJECT NAME (or LOCATION): Restroom Remodel - Various Locations 
DEPT.: Public Works 

This AGREEMENT is made this day of 2007, by and between the City of Chandler, a 
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as "CITY") and SDB, Inc., an Arizona corporation, (hereinafter referred to 
as "JOCn) and is a Job Order entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-04. 

CITY and JOC, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

This Job Order Project is restroom Remodel - Various Locations, Project Number BF0701-401. The scope of work 
consists of providing labor and materials to remodel upstairs restrooms at Main Library and re=plurnb upstairs men's 
restroom urinals at Police Headquarters. 

The JOC shall not accept any change of scope, or change in contract provisions, unless issued in writing, as a contract 
amendment or change order and signed by the authorized signatories for each party. 

ARTICLE 2. CONTRACT PRICE 

CITY shall pay JOC for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents a fee not to exceed the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price of Eighty Six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Three Dollars ($86,683) determined and 
payable as set forth in Contract JOC 07-04 and Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference. 

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME & SCHEDULE 

The Contract Time is Ninety days and JOC agrees to complete all Construction within Ninety (90) days from the effective 
date of the Notice to Proceed. 

ARTICLE 4. GENERAL 

This Project Agreement is entered into pursuant to JOB ORDER CONTRACT NO. JOC 07-04 and the terms and 
conditions contained therein are incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day and year first written above. 

This Agreement will be effective upon execution by the both parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto subscribed their names to this - day of 2007. 
CITY OF CHANDLER FOR THE JOC: 

s/s 107 
MAYOR DATE: 

By: ,wrw' 
Title: + 

ADDRESS FOR NOTICE 
City of Chandler 
P.O. Box 4008, Mail Stop 407 
Chandler. AZ 85244-4008 
480-782-3307 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

ADDRESS FOR NOTICE 
Mr. Sean Jones 
SDB, Inc. 
810 W. First St. 
Tempe, AZ 85281 

Phone: 602-686-561 5 
Fax: 967-5841 

City Attorney 

ATT T: 

City Clerk 



0 5 / 1 5 / 2 0 0 7  0 8 : 5 9  FAX 4 8 0 7 8 2 3 3 5 5  

EXHIBIT A 
FEE SCHEDULE 

01 Division I - General Requirements 

02 Division 2 - Site Construction 

06 Division 6 -Wood & Plastics 

09 Division 9 - Finishes 35,601 .OO 
10 Division 10 - Specialties 

15 Division 15 - Mechanical 7,500.00 
Sub Total $ 72,843.00 

Coefficient 19.04 $ 13,840.00 

60.0 013020 Project Manager EA $ 

120.0 01 3100 Superintendent EA $ 

1.0 015280 Dumpster 500.00 

1.0 092500 install transition trip between existing walls and new terrazzo I LS I $ 736.0(! 

1.0 092500 [lnstall and finish drywall at pd I LS I $  446.0(! 
-- - 

1.0 096000 Terrazzo installation at library LS $ 31,500.00 

1.0 099000 Patch and paint ceilings at library and wall at pd LS $ 760.0[! 

1.0 101600 Install (8) stalls w/ doors and (1) urinal screen LS $ 8,162.00. 

1.0 101600 Remove existing and install (2) new 10' x 4' mirrors LS $ 696.0C! 

1.0 101600 Peinstall existing bathroom accessories on new stalls LS $ 628.OCl 

3.0 154000 Iplumbing Allowance I AL I $ 2,500.00 7,500.00 1 1 Total - Division 15 - Mechanical 7,500.00 


	Return to Agenda

